
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
 

550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 

 
 
 
April 18, 2018 
 
 
Senator Anna MacKinnon, Co-Chair 
Senator Lyman Hoffman, Co-Chair 
Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State House 
Juneau, Alaska 99801 
 
Dear Co-Chairs MacKinnon and Hoffman: 
 
During the Senate Finance Committee’s April 17, 2018, hearing on Senate Bill 76, Alcoholic Beverage 
Control; Alcohol Regulation, I was asked to provide information regarding past enforcement actions 
of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board, specifically with regard to minors consuming. 
 
Attached is a spreadsheet documenting every sanction issued by the ABC Board from 2006 to present. 
The sanctions for furnishing alcohol to persons under 21 are highlighted. 
 
I would be happy to answer any questions you may have about this information. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Erika McConnell 
Director 
 
Encl.  
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Licensee Business
License 
Number Offense Statute

Date of 
Board 

Meeting Sanction

Kingdom Corporation
Golden 

International 2106
Responsibility of licensee, 

agents, & employees AS 04.21.030  2/10/2016

45 Days Suspension 
of License with 21 
days suspended. 
$1,000 fine. Must 

have no new 
violations for 1 year.

Tequila Kitchen 
Express, LLC

Tequila Kitchen 
Express 5247 No Response to NOV 3 AAC 304.525 9/15/2015

License suspended 
for 30 days

Slinkard & Smith Co., 
LLC

McKinley 
Creekside Cabins 4006

Ejected Investigator from 
Licensed Premises Mid-

Inspection 3 AAC 304.515 9/15/2015
License suspended 15 

days

Valdez Motel 
Corporation Pipeline Club 874

Stock Transfer Required; No 
Response to NOV

AS 04.11.040; 3 
AAC 304.525 9/15/2015

License suspended 
pending complete 
transfer application 

submitted.

Anderson Bay, Inc. Landsharks 4444
Stock Transfer Required; No 

Response to NOV
AS 04.11.040; 3 

AAC 304.525 9/15/2015

License suspended 
pending complete 
transfer application 

submitted.

Taek Young & Hee 
Hwan Lee 4 Royle Parkers 1295

Serving alcohol to a drunken 
person. AS 04.16.030 2/11/2015

30 Days Supension of 
License with 23 Days 
Suspended. Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.

DEL, Inc. Circle M Bar 3772
Furnishing alcohol to persons 

under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 2/11/2015

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$500 fine.  Must have 
no new violations for 1 
year.

Gerald Berryman
H & H Lakeview 

Restaurant 3904
Allowing person under 21 to 

remain on premises. AS 04.16.052(2) 12/1/2014

30 Days suspension 
of license with 16 days 
suspended.  $1,000 
fine.  Must have no 
new violations for 1 
year.

Hong & Lees, Inc. FuSions 598
Licensee responsible for 

violations AS 04.16.150 10/8/2014

120 Days Supension 
of License with 30 
Days Suspended. 
$10,000 Fine. Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.

Muffin Man & Company, 
Inc. Café 817 4449

Responsibility of licensee, 
agents, & employees & 

Licensed premises

AS 04.21.030 & 
3 AAC 304.185 
(c) 7/8/14

30 Days Supension of 
License with 30 Days 
Suspended. Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.

Latin Connection 
Entertainment, LLC Club Soraya 4353

Adulteration / Misbranding / 
False Advertising 3 AAC 304.405 7/8/14

30 Days suspension 
of license with 15 days 
suspended.  $1,000 
fine.  Must have no 
new violations for 1 
year.

UMFA Inc. De Canter Inn 297
Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 7/8/14

30 Days Supension of 
License with 30 Days 
Suspended. Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.

LICENSEE SANCTIONS UNDER  AS 04.16.180
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Si Cha Sin Nikko Garden 2069
Furnishing alcohol to persons 

under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 7/8/14

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$500 fine.  Must have 
no new violations for 1 
year.

Young Hyon Kim
Sushi Garden, 
Inc. dba Kogi 5107

Responsibility of licensee, 
agents, & employees & 

Licensed premises

AS 04.21.030 & 
3 AAC 304.185 
(c) 4/29/14

30 Days Supension of 
License with 23 Days 
Suspended. Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.

Tomio Demura
Old Power House 

Restaurant 4325

Responsibility of licensee, 
agents, & employees & 

Licensed premises

AS 04.21.030 & 
3 AAC 304.185 
(c) 12/10/2013

30 Days Supension of 
License with 23 Days 
Suspended. Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.

Martin Moochan Kim
In & Out Bush 

Liquor #2 688
Furnishing alcohol to persons 

under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 12/10/2013

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$500 fine.  Must have 
no new violations for 1 
year.

Jose Nanez Chepo's Fiesta 2616

Furnishsing alcohol to persons 
under 21 & Licensee 

responsible for violations
AS 04.16.052(5)    
& AS 04.16.150 12/10/2013

30 Days Supension of 
License with 30 Days 
Suspended. Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.

Jimmy Zhou
Jimmy Sushi 
Restaurant 5033

Furnishing alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 10/2/2013

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$500 fine.  Must have 
no new violations for 1 
year.

Kwang Su Yoon, SOE, 
LLC Roma's 4595

Licensee responsible for 
violations AS 04.16.150 10/2/2013

30 Days Supension of 
License with 23 Days 
Suspended. Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.

Chong Pak
Seoul Gate 
Restaurant 4941

Licensee responsible for 
violations AS 04.16.150 5/30/2013

30 Days Supension of 
License with 30 Days 
Suspended. Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.

Anna Maria Markos 
Kaloumenou

Angelo's 
Restaurant 3458

Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training 04.21.025(c) 2/12/2013

30 Days Supension of 
License with 30 Days 
Suspended. Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.

Francisco Barajas
Aztecs Sports Bar 

and Grill 5042
Furnishing alcohol to persons 

under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 9/5/2012

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$500 fine.  Must have 
no new violations for 1 
year.

Arturo & Gloria Esparza Las Margaritas 4752
Furnishing alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 5/16/12

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$500 fine.  Must have 
no new violations for 1 
year.
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Duane LeFleur
Tustemena 
Lodge 207

Furnishing alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 2/21/12

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$500 fine.  Must have 
no new violations for 1 
year.

Sivisay & Malada 
Vongsamath

Thai House 
Restaurant 4752

Furnishing alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 2/21/12

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$500 fine.  Must have 
no new violations for 1 
year.

Nancy Elkins Creekside Liquor 1119
Furnishing alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 2/21/12

$500 Fine. Must have 
no new violations for 1 
Year.

John Pattee Avenue Bar 1184
Conduct contrary to the best 
interests of the public 12/7/11

90 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
76 days suspended. 
$2,000 fine. Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.

Sarah Lee Lo

Chiang Mai 
Ultimate Thai 
Restaurant 4459

Furnishing alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 12/7/11

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$500 fine.  Must have 
no new violations for 1 
year.

Levitta Lee Burks Anchor Bar 61
Furnishing alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 5/24/11

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$500 fine.  Must have 
no new violations for 1 
year.

Gerald Berryman
H & H Lakeview 
Restaurant 3904

Furnishing alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 5/24/11

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$500 fine.  Must have 
no new violations for 1 
year.

Peter & Sherryl Scott Inn Café 4351
Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 3/24/11

30 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
30 days suspended.  
Must have no new 
violations for 1 year.

Wesley J. & Linda M. 
Sherrill Moose Pass Inn 752

Furnishing alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 3/24/11

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$500 fine.  Must have 
no new violations for 1 
year.

Hye Suk Min
Peking 
Restaurant 4215

Furnishing alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 3/24/11

60 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales. 
$3,000 fine.

Ming Tze Chen
168 E-Lu-Fa 
Restaurant 4936

Furnishing alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 12/13/10

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$1,000 fine.  Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.
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Monica S. Wirtz
Peking Wok 
Restaurant 2813

Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training & allowing 
employee to work without 
alcohol server training. AS 04.16.150 12/13/10

30 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
30 days suspended.  
Must have no new 
violations for 1 year.

Dennis Freeman
West Rib Café 
and Pub 3667

No server card, pricing and 
marketing violations AS 04.16.052(5) 9/30/10

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
40 days suspended.  
$1,000 fine for no 
server card.$500 fine 
for pricing and 
marketing violations.  
Must have no new 
violations for 1 year.

Fernando and Mary 
Nicolas The Galley 1557

Furnishing alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 9/30/10

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$500 fine. $250 fine 
for having underage 
employees. Must have 
no new violations for 1 
year.

Masahide & Kazuko 
Yamada

Yamaya 
Restaurant 3728

Furnishing alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 7/6/10

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$500 fine.  Must have 
no new violations for 1 
year.

Michael G. West
Dexter 
Roadhouse 1863

Furnishing alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 5/4/10

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
21 days suspended.  
$1,000 fine.  Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.

Nancy Ida Milani-
Henson Bush Bottle Inn 2729

Furnishing alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.052(5) 5/4/10

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$500 fine.  Must have 
no new violations for 1 
year.

James D. West
Board of Trade 
Saloon 144

Violation of Conditions 
imposed 2/26/10 9/30/10

35 Days previously 
suspended of the 45 
days imposed to be 
served.

Albert W. Gartz Northern Liquors 785
Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 2/26/10

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$1,000 fine.  Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.

Dong J. Yi
Tokyo Japanese 
Steakhouse 4731

Business name change 
without approval or transfer 2/26/10 $2,500 fine.

Catarino & Maria 
Patricia Robles

Chico's Mexican 
Restaurant 4326

Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 2/26/10

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$1,000 fine.  Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.
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Howard & Chum Sim Tips Bar 1142
Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 2/26/10

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
40 days suspended.  
$1,000 fine.  Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.

James D. West
Board of Trade 
Saloon 144

Allowing impaired person to 
serve alcohol.  Allowing 
drunken persons to remain on 
premises.

AS 04.16.030 
AS 04.16.040 2/26/10

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
35 days suspended.  
$2,000 fine.  Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.

Juan Carlos Macias
Agave 
Restaurant 4854

Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.180(b) 11/19/09

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$500 fine.  Must have 
no new violations for 1 
year.

Nohemi Reyes De 
Zambrano La Fiesta Dos 3913

Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 7/14/09

30 Days Supension of 
License with 15 Days 
Suspended

Filameno & Ana Bravos El Chicano 3299
Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 5/7/09

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
38 days suspended.  
$500 fine.  Must have 
no new violations for 1 
year.

Carlos Carillo

Carlos' Fine 
Mexican 
Restaurant 3538

Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 5/7/09

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales and 
$2,000 fine.  Must 
have no new 
violations for 1 year.

Deanna Peterson FOE Aerie #4200 3133
Violating municipal ordinance 
(smoking) AS 04.16.150 11/6/08

35 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
30 days suspended.  
$1,000 fine.

Mayo How How, Inc. 3796
Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 8/28/08

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
30 days suspended.  
$2,000 fine.

Minas Charalambous Froso's 1540
Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 8/28/08

45 Days suspension 
of alcohol sales with 
40 days suspended.  
$1,000 fine.

Gary & Franchesca 
Cogdill Big Lake Liquor 118

Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21, and failure to have 
proper alcohol server training AS 04.16.150 7/10/08

45 Days suspension 
of license with 38 days 
suspended.  $1,000 
Fine.

Russell Wimmer, Jr.
Mendeltna Creek 
Lodge 2579

Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 7/10/08

45 Days suspension 
of license with 38 days 
suspended.  $500 
Fine.

Hye Suk Min
Peking 
Restaurant 4215

Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 7/10/08

30 Days Supension of 
License.  $1,500 Fine.

Richard Solis
3 Amigos 
Restaurant 3811

Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 7/10/08

4 Days Supension of 
License.

Tuyen & Tran Thuy Dinh

Airport 
Restaurant & 
Lounge 3759

Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 7/10/08

4 Days Supension of 
License.

C. Scott Bald & Carol 
Lallatin

Marina 
Restaurant 3021

Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 7/10/08

4 Days Supension of 
License.
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Konstantinos Kanaras
Appollo 
Restaurant 3230

Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 7/10/08

4 Days Suspension of 
license with 4 days 
suspended.

Dana Ma Fu Do 4109
Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 4/17/08

45 Days suspension 
of license with 38 days 
suspended.

Barbara Abbott
Tundra Lodge 
and R/V Park 1176

Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 4/17/08

45 Days suspension 
of license with 35 days 
suspended.  $1,000 
Fine.

Dennis Selman Club Paris 258
Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 4/17/08

45 Days suspension 
of license with 38 days 
suspended.  $1,000 
Fine.

Si Cha Sin Nikko Garden 2069
Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 7/11/07

30 Days suspension 
of license with 15 days 
suspended.  $1,000 
fine with $500 
suspended.

Jennifer Lee

New Peking 
Chinese 
Restaurant 3239

Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 4/18/07

45 Days suspension 
of license with 38 days 
suspended.  $500 
Fine.

James S. Yang Mr. D's 2457
Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 4/18/07

7 Days suspension of 
license and $500 fine.

Tami Kilbourn Sunset Strip 1098
Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 4/18/07

7 Days suspension of 
license (all 7 days 
suspended) and $500 
fine.

Carlos Carillo

Carlos' Fine 
Mexican 
Restaurant 3538

Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 2/21/07

5 Days suspension of 
license.  License 
suspension for alcohol 
sales only.

Benito Herrera Jamico's Pizzeria 3889
Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 2/21/07

45 Days suspension 
of license with 38 days 
suspended.  $500 
Fine.

Thomas Kirkman, 
Administrator

Craig Moose 
Lodge #1206 746

Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 2/21/07

45 Days suspension 
of license with 38 days 
suspended.  $1,000 
Fine.

James Bass Bing Brown's 126
Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 11/29/06

1 Hour suspension of 
license.

John Riblett Pizza Man 1533
Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 11/29/06

45 Days suspension 
of license with 38 days 
suspended.  License 
suspension for alcohol 
sales only.

Sandra Ramos

Jalapeno's 
Mexican 
Restaurant 3766

Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 11/29/06

45 Days suspension 
of license with 38 days 
suspended.  License 
suspension for alcohol 
sales only.  $500 Fine.

Dennis Shaw
Salcha River 
Lodge 3487

Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 11/29/06 5 Days Suspension

Alfred Sousa Talkeetna Motel 1287
Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 10/4/06 5 Days Suspension
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Byron Yang Golden Pond 2845
Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 10/4/06

45 Days Suspension 
of License with 38 
Days suspended, 
$1,000 fine with $500 
suspended.

Itsuro Tamaki
Kumagoro 
Restaurant 2276

Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 10/4/06

45 Days Suspension 
of License with 38 
Days suspended, 
$1,000 fine.

Mary Lou Redmond
Diamond Jim's 
Package Store 2926

Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 10/4/06

45 Days Suspension 
of License with 38 
Days suspended, 
$500 fine.

Ying Po Liu Golden Shanghai 3467
Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 8/9/06

15 Days Suspension 
and $1,000 Fine.

Charlampos Alefantinos Bella Vista 107
Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 6/15/06

7 Days Suspension 
and $1,000 fine.

Robert Clutts Anchor River Inn 1309
Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 6/15/06

4 Days Suspension 
beginning 10/16/06.

Carlos Gomez
Pancho's Villa 
Restaurant 74

Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 6/15/06

7 Days Suspension 
beginning 6/30/06 and 
$500 fine.

Emmanual Xeninkakis Nero's Pizza 3369
Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 6/15/06

7 Days Suspension 
beginning 8/29/06 and 
$500 fine.

Jose Nanez Chepo's Fiesta
Failure to have proper alcohol 
server training AS 04.16.150 6/15/06

7 Days Suspension 
and $500 Fine.

Lewis T. Johnson
Galena Liquor 
Store 433

Licensee responsible for 
violations AS 04.16.150 4/20/06

45 Days Supension of 
License with 38 Days 
Suspended.  $500 fine

Patricia Estrada Mangia! Mangia! 4281
Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.150 4/20/06

45 Days Supension of 
License with 38 Days 
Suspended.

Marlene Marshall Yukon Inn 1804
Licensee responsible for 
violations AS 04.16.150 4/20/06

45 Days Supension 
and $1,000 fine.

Arturo Esparza Las Margaritas 3363
Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.051 2/9/06

30 Days Supension of 
License with 15 Days 
Suspended

John Kartesz
Sheep Creek 
Lodge 1033

Furnishing Alcohol to persons 
under 21 AS 04.16.051 2/9/06

Licensee said he had 
sold business, but not 
transferred license.  
Board suspended 
licenses for package 
store (1032) & 
beverage dispensary 
(1033).
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